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28th September, 2004 

Shri S.S. Bedi







Complainant 

N-216, Greater Kailash – I

New Delhi – 110 048

Vs.

1.
Dr. Sharma Nursing Home





Respondents

A-19/A, Kailash Colony,

New Delhi – 110 048

2.
Dr. J. Maheshwari


Dr. Sharma Nursing Home

A-19/A, Kailash Colony,

New Delhi – 110 048

3.
Dr. Ashok Garg


Dr. Sharma Nursing Home

A-19/A, Kailash Colony,

New Delhi – 110 048

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri S.S. Bedi against Dr. J. Maheshwari, Dr. Ashok Garg and Dr. Sharma Nursing Home, in the treatment administered by respondents to late Pritpal Singh Bedi (age 67 years), brother of the complainant, who underwent arthroscopic Lavage (right knee), which was performed by Respondent No. 2 (surgeon) with the assistance of Respondent No. 3 (anaesthesiologist) on 23.9.2003 (Yearly No. 491/03) at Dr. Sharma Nursing Home; late Pritpal Singh Bedi was subsequently shifted to National Heart Institute, where he expired on 24.9.2003.  The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, replies of Respondent No. 1 to 3, documents on record and heard the following in person :-
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· Shri S.S. Bedi 

· Dr. J. Maheshwari

· Dr. Ashok Garg

· Dr. P. Sharma


representing Dr. Sharma Nursing Home

In his complaint, the complainant has stated that his brother late Pritpal Singh Bedi (referred hereinafter as the patient) was admitted at Dr. Sharma Nursing Home for arthroscopic lavage (Rt. Knee) to be carried out by the Respondent No. 2.  He has alleged that he and the patient were told that the procedure was to be carried out under spinal anaesthesia but it was carried under general anaesthesia by the Respondent No. 3, without the consent of the patient and his relatives.  It is further stated that after the procedure he was told that the procedure had gone off well and that the patient would be shifted out in a few minutes.  However, after an hour he and the other relatives of the patient were informed that there had been some complication during the reversal of anaesthesia and that the patient was stable but being kept under observation because of poor respiratory effort.  It is alleged by the complainant that he came to know later from the ECG report that the patient had suffered an acute and severe heart attack during the procedure for which he was neither informed nor any treatment given at Dr. Sharma Nursing Home for four hours.  It is further stated that after about four hours, the patient was referred to National Heart Institute, as facilities of Cardiac ICU and resuscitation were not available at the premises of Dr. Sharma Nursing Home.  According to the complainant the attending doctors at National Heart Institute informed him that the patient had a heart attack and that they were trying to revive him.  The patient was declared dead later at National Heart Institute.  The complainant has further alleged that the patient had expired because Respondent No. 1 did not bother to consult a cardiologist in spite of the fact that the patient has suffered a severe heart attack and all this while an anaesthesilogist was managing him.

The respondent No. 1 and 3 in their reply have averred that the patient was suitable for both spinal and general anaesthesia and there was no medical reason for preferring one to the other and the choice of anaesthesia was therefore left to the patient who opted for general anaesthesia as is evident from the Consent Form signed by Late Pritpal Singh Bedi. It has also been pointed out that the patient had signed the form for giving ‘informed consent’ which specifically stated “the operative  procedure  and  the  use  of  anaesthesia  carry  one  per  cent  risk  to  life.”    The Delhi 
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Medical Council accepts the contention of the respondents, as it is a general practice to administer General Anaesthesia while performing Arthoscopic Lavage and there is some degree of risk inherent in every surgical intervention.

According to respondent No. 1 and 3 the patient late Pritpal Singh Bedi was taken up for surgery on  24.09.2003  at  9.00 AM  under  GA,  which  finished at 10.10 AM.  In spite of full reversal of 

anaesthesia, the patient’s spontaneous ventilatory effort remained poor.  The patient was, therefore, kept intubated and ventilated with 100% oxygen.  As there was no improvement in patient’s spontaneous ventilation till about 11.00 AM, further advised was sought from Dr. Anil Mehta, a Senior Consultant Anaesthetist and Dr. Sanjay Verma, a Senior Physician.  At 12.05 PM, the Cardiac Monitor ECG showed Left Bundle Branch Block.  Immediate treatment with nitroglycerin infusion alongwith Injection Lasix to combat the pulmonary oedema was started.  Since there was no improvement in the condition of the patient by 12.30 PM, it was decided with the consent of the patient’s relatives to shift the patient to National Heart Institute for further management, since ICU facilities were not available in Dr. Sharma Nursing Home.   The patient was shifted to National Heart Institute in an ambulance on an Ambu Bag with Oxygen accompanied by a Resident doctors, an OT technician and Respondent No. 3 at 2.00 PM. 

As per the death summary of National Heart Institute (CR No. 33406) a tentative diagnosis of acute coronary insufficiency/acute anterior MI was made.   Soon the patient developed brady cardia, in spite of all measures, the patient could not be revived and was declared dead.

The Respondent No. 2 in his reply stated that the surgery was uneventful and the postoperative complications, which the patient developed, had no relationship with the procedure performed by him, hence he was not concerned with them. Even though the post operative complication in this case were not related with the surgical procedure performed by Respondent No.2, the Delhi Medical Council finds it disconcerting that a surgeon would shy away from his responsibility as the leader of the operating team and would leave the patient albeit in capable hands, especially when the patient was admitted at the Sharma Nursing Home under his care. 

In view of the findings made hereinabove, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that the line of treatment adopted by the respondents in the management of this case was in accordance
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with the accepted professional practices. In our opinion the postoperative complications occurred as an inherent risk in an elderly patient who was a known diabetic and susceptible to coronary artery disease at his age. It appears that under the circumstances adequate measures were taken by the respondents 1 to 3 to manage the complication, which had developed in the patient and the death of Late Pritpal Singh Bedi cannot be attributed to any act of negligence on the part of Respondents 1,2 and 3. 

Complainant stands disposed.

By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. S.K. Khattri)  

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri S.S. Bedi, N-216, Greater Kailash – I, New Delhi – 110 048

2) Dr. Sharma Nursing Home, A-19/A, Kailash Colony, New Delhi – 110 048

3) Dr. J. Maheshwari, Dr. Sharma Nursing Home, A-19/A, Kailash Colony, New Delhi -  110 048

4) Dr. Ashok Garg, Dr. Sharma Nursing Home, A-19/A, Kailash Colony, New Delhi – 110 048

5) Medical Council of India, Aiwan-E-Galib Marg, Kotla Road (Opp. Mata Sundari College for Women), New Delhi – 110 002 – With reference to letter No. MCI-211(2)(276)/2003-Ethical./11076 dated 2nd December, 2003.

(Dr. S.K. Khattri) 

Secretary

